### **RESOLUTION NO. 2017 – 039**

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE HONORABLE GOVERNOR ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR SR., TO CONVERT THE MINA SKILLS TRAINING CENTER INTO A PROVINCIAL TRAINING CENTER UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF ILOILO

WHEREAS, the Mina Skills Training Center was established sometime in 2008, accredited by the Technical and Educational Skills Development Authority (TESDA), administered and managed by the Mina Municipal Government;

WHEREAS, Mina, being a 5<sup>th</sup> class, could hardly sustain its operation due to the Municipality's financial constraint considering further the increasing demand of the skills training services needed by our trainee coming from other LGUs of the Iloilo Province;

**WHEREAS**, further, the Municipality is just dependent upon the financial aid extended by the National Government through TESDA or through the fund coming from the House of Representatives through the Congressman with very minimal counterpart from this LGU for personal services and other maintenance and operating expenses;

WHEREAS, to ensure continuity of its operation (Skills Training Center), its efficiency and effectivity of the services needed, conversion of the MSTC into a PSTC of the Iloilo Province is a must.

### NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE HONORABLE GOVERNOR ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR SR., TO CONVERT THE MINA SKILLS TRAINING CENTER INTO A PROVINCIAL TRAINING CENTER UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF ILOILO.

ADOPTED this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Arnel C. Matta.

### APPROVED.

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ATTESTED:

# (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor